

March 31, 2025

White House Utility District

Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

Table of Contents

White House Utility District	3
Public Acts of 1965 Chapter 83	

White House Utility District Public Acts of 1965 Chapter 83

COMPILER'S NOTE: The following act is a public act of special application and is not codified in Tennessee Code Annotated.

SECTION 1. That the New Deal Utility District of Sumner County, Tennessee, created by decree of the County Court of Sumner County, Tennessee, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6-2601 to 6-2636 [7-82-802 through 7-82-609], inclusive, of Tennessee Code Annotated, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to the White House Utility District of Robertson and Sumner Counties, Tennessee, created by decree of the County Court of Sumner County, Tennessee, pursuant to the provisions of said Sections 6-2601 to 6-2636 [7-82-802 through 7-82-609], inclusive, all or any portion of its complete waterworks system, including any related facilities, and to execute and deliver to the said White House Utility District such deeds, bills of sale and other documents as shall be considered desirable by the parties; provided, that prior to or concurrent with such sale, said New Deal Utility District shall retire all of its then outstanding indebtedness.

SECTION 2. That the territory assigned to the New Deal Utility District of Sumner County, Tennessee, shall become a part of the White House Utility District of Robertson and Sumner Counties, Tennessee, upon the consummation of the sale of the New Deal System to White House Utility District.

SECTION 3. That all liability on notes and any other liability which the New Deal Utility District might have shall be assumed by the White House Utility District from and after the date on which it acquires all or any part of the New Deal System, it having been ascertained that the White House Utility District has consented to assume said liability.

SECTION 4. That the Board of Commissioners of the White House Utility District remain the Board of Commissioners of the enlarged White House Utility District.

SECTION 5. That if any portion of this Act shall be held to be unconstitutional a severability clause is added so that such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair other parts of this Act unless it clearly appears that such other parts are wholly and necessarily dependent upon the part or parts held to be invalid or unconstitutional, it being the legislative intent in enacting this Act that each section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or part thereof be enacted separately and independently of each other.

SECTION 6. That all laws or parts thereof in conflict herewith be to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. That this Act will take effect from and upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. Passed: February 23, 1965.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/white-house-utility-district